

097

0A.3-1-93

IN THE SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF FLORIDA

SUPREME COURT NO. 79,720

FIFTH DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL  
CASE NUMBER: 90-1214

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS  
OF BREVARD COUNTY, FLORIDA

Petitioner,

v.

JACK R. SNYDER and GAIL K.  
SNYDER, his wife

Respondents.

§  
§  
§  
§  
§  
§  
§  
§  
§  
§

**FILED**

SID J. WHITE

OCT 16 1992

CLERK, SUPREME COURT

By \_\_\_\_\_  
Chief Deputy Clerk

ON REVIEW FROM  
THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL OF FLORIDA  
FIFTH DISTRICT

PETITIONER'S BRIEF ON THE MERITS

OFFICE OF THE COUNTY ATTORNEY  
ROBERT D. GUTHRIE, COUNTY ATTORNEY  
2725 St. Johns Street  
Melbourne, FL 32940  
407/633-2090

By: Eden Bentley  
Assistant County Attorney  
Florida Bar No. 370908  
Attorney for Petitioner

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES . . . . .	iii
REFERENCES . . . . .	viii
SUMMARY OF THE ISSUES . . . . .	ix
STATEMENT OF THE CASE . . . . .	1
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS . . . . .	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT . . . . .	6
BRIEF ON THE MERITS . . . . .	11
I.    THE FIFTH DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL IMPROPERLY REWEIGHED THE EVIDENCE AND ERRED IN ITS ANALYSIS OF THE FACTS IN THIS CASE. . . . .	11
II.   THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL ERRED BY DETERMINING THAT RE-ZONING DECISIONS ARE <u>NOT</u> LEGISLATIVE ACTS OF LOCAL GOVERNMENTS. . . . .	13
A.    Supreme Court decisions . . . . .	14
B.    District Court decisions . . . . .	17
C.    Zoning as a legislative act and Chapter 125 . . . . .	21
D.    Post facto determination of quasi-judicial or legislative status based on size of the re-zoning request . . . . .	22
III.  THE FIFTH DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL ERRED BY CREATING AN IRRECONCILABLE CONFLICT BETWEEN THE PROCEDURAL REQUIREMENTS OF FLORIDA RULE OF CIVIL PROCEDURE 1.630 AND SECTION 163.3215, FLORIDA STATUTES (1991). . . . .	24
IV.   THE FIFTH DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL ERRED AND FAILED TO RECOGNIZE THAT EX PARTE DISCUSSIONS OF RE-ZONING APPLICATIONS ARE PERMITTED IN RE-ZONING ACTIONS. . . . .	26
V.    THE FIFTH DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL ERRED AND FAILED TO RECOGNIZE THAT CONSISTENCY, AS DEFINED BY CHAPTER 163, PART II, FLORIDA STATUTES (1991), ALLOWS LOCAL GOVERNMENTS TO TAKE ACTION APPROVING LESS INTENSIVE USES WHERE THE COMPREHENSIVE PLAN SETS A MAXIMUM LIMIT ON DENSITY. . . . .	28
A.    Statutory provisions . . . . .	28
B.    1988 Brevard County Comprehensive Plan . . . . .	30
C.    Definitions of consistency by the courts . . . . .	32

VI.	THE FIFTH DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL ERRED BY FAILING TO APPLY THE FAIRLY DEBATABLE STANDARD. . . . .	35
	A. Standards of review . . . . .	35
	B. Application of standards of review to the case at bar . . . . .	38
VII.	THE FIFTH DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL ERRED BY RULING THAT SPECIFIC FINDINGS OF FACT ARE REQUIRED IN RE-ZONING ACTIONS. . . . .	39
VIII.	THE RULING OF THE FIFTH DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL UNCONSTITUTIONALLY ENCROACHES ON THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT'S AUTHORITY TO ZONE PROPERTY UNDER CHAPTER 125, FLORIDA STATUTES, AND ARTICLE VIII OF THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION. . . . .	40
	CONCLUSION . . . . .	43
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE . . . . .	44

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Arnel Development Corp. v. City of Costa Mesa</i> , 28 Cal.3d 511, 620 P.2d 565 (Cal. 1980) . . . . .	23, 24
<i>Citizens Growth Management Coalition of West Palm Beach, Inc. v. City of West Palm Beach, Inc.</i> , 450 So.2d 204 (Fla. 1984) . . . . .	15, 16
<i>City of Boca Raton v. Gidman</i> , 440 So.2d 1277 (Fla. 1983) . . . . .	22
<i>City of Cape Canaveral v. Mosher</i> , 467 So.2d 468 (Fla. 5th DCA 1985) . . . . .	32-34, 36, 37
<i>City of East Lake v. Forest City Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 426 U.S. 668, 96 S.Ct. 2358, 49 L.Ed.2d 132 (1976) . . . . .	15
<i>City of Jacksonville Beach v. Grubbs</i> , 461 So.2d 160 (Fla. 1st DCA 1984), <i>rev. den.</i> 469 So.2d 749 (Fla. 1985) . . . . .	18, 19, 33, 34, 36
<i>City of Miami Beach v. Lachman</i> , 71 So.2d 148 (Fla. 1953) . . . . .	12
<i>City of Miami Beach v. Ocean &amp; Inland Co.</i> , 147 Fla. 480, 3 So.2d 364 (Fla. 1941) . . . . .	19
<i>City of Miami Beach v. Wiesen</i> , 86 So.2d 442 (Fla. 1956) . . . . .	13, 27
<i>City of Naples Airport Authority v. Collier Development Corporation</i> , 513 So.2d 247 (Fla. 2d DCA 1987) . . . . .	18
<i>City of New Smyrna Beach v. Barton</i> , 414 So.2d 542 (Fla. 5th DCA 1982), <i>rev. denied</i> , 424 So.2d 760 (Fla. 1982) . . . . .	17, 35
<i>City of South Miami v. Meenan</i> , 581 So.2d 228 (Fla. 3d DCA 1991) . . . . .	35
<i>City of St. Petersburg v. Cardinal Industries Development Corporation</i> , 493 So.2d 535 (Fla. 2d DCA 1986) . . . . .	13, 40
<i>City of Tampa v. Speth</i> , 517 So.2d 786 (Fla. 2d DCA 1988) . . . . .	18
<i>County of Brevard v. Woodham</i> , 223 So.2d 344 (Fla. 4th DCA 1969), <i>cert. den.</i> , 229 So.2d 872 (Fla. 1969) . . . . .	18
<i>Dade County v. Inversiones Rafamar, S.A.</i> , 360 So.2d 1130 (Fla. 3d DCA 1978) . . . . .	18
<i>DeGroot v. Sheffield</i> , 95 So.2d 912 (Fla. 1957) . . . . .	13, 25
<i>DeSisto College, Inc. v. Town of Howey-in-the-Hills</i> , 706 F.Supp. 1479 (Fla.M.D. 1989) . . . . .	21, 40
<i>Education Development Center, Inc. v. City of West Palm Beach Zoning Board of Appeals</i> , 541 So.2d 106 (Fla. 1989) . . . . .	11

<i>Emerald Acres Investments, Inc. v. Board of County Commissioners of Leon County</i> , 601 So.2d 577 (Fla. 1st DCA 1992) . . . . .	24
<i>Fasano v. Board of County Commissioners of Washington County</i> , 507 P.2d 23 (Or. 1972) . . . . .	22-24
<i>Florida Land Company v. City of Winter Springs</i> , 427 So.2d 170 (Fla. 1983) . . . . .	14, 15
<i>Gautier v. Town of Jupiter Island</i> , 142 So.2d 321 (Fla. 2d DCA 1962) . . . . .	12, 20
<i>Gilmore v. Hernando County</i> , 584 So.2d 27 (Fla. 5th DCA 1991) . . . . .	37
<i>Gulf &amp; Eastern Development Corporation v. City of Fort Lauderdale</i> , 354 So.2d 57 (Fla. 1978) . . . . .	14-16
<i>Irvine v. Duval County Planning Commission</i> , 466 So.2d 357 (Fla. 1st DCA 1985), reversed 495 So.2d 167 (Fla. 1986) . . . . .	25
<i>Jennings v. Dade County</i> , 589 So.2d 1337 (Fla. 3d DCA 1991) . . . . .	13, 18, 19, 22, 26, 27
<i>Josephson v. Autry</i> , 96 So.2d 784 (Fla. 1957) . . . . .	16
<i>Lee County v. Morales</i> , 557 So.2d 652 (Fla. 2d DCA 1990), rev. den. 564 So.2d 1086 (Fla. 1990) . . . . .	18
<i>Machado v. Musgrove</i> , 519 So.2d 629 (Fla. 3d DCA 1987), rev. den. 529 So.2d 694 (Fla. 1988) . . . . .	6, 18, 19, 34, 36
<i>Manatee County v. Kuehnel</i> , 538 So.2d 52 (Fla. 2d DCA 1989), opinion withdrawn 542 So.2d 1356 (Fla. 2d DCA 1989) . . . . .	19
<i>Marell v. Hardy</i> , 450 So.2d 1207 (Fla. 4th DCA 1984) . . . . .	17
<i>Metropolitan Dade County v. Fuller</i> , 515 So.2d 1312 (Fla. 3d DCA 1987) . . . . .	18
<i>Miles v. Dade County Board of County Commissioners</i> , 260 So.2d 553 (Fla. 3d DCA 1972) . . . . .	12
<i>Odham v. Petersen</i> , 398 So.2d 875 (Fla. 5th DCA 1981), approved in part 428 So.2d 241 (Fla. 1983) . . . . .	39
<i>Orange County v. Lust</i> , 602 So.2d 568 (Fla. 5th DCA 1992) . . . . .	17, 37, 38
<i>Palm Beach County v. Allen Morris Company</i> , 547 So.2d 690 (Fla. 4th DCA 1989), rev. dismissed, 553 So.2d 1164 (Fla. 1989) . . . . .	17
<i>Palm Beach County v. Tinnerman</i> , 517 So.2d 699 (Fla. 4th DCA 1987), rev. denied, 528 So.2d 1183 (Fla. 1988) . . . . .	17, 19
<i>Parker v. Leon County</i> , 601 So.2d 1223 (Fla. 1st DCA 1992) . . . . .	24
<i>Riverside Group, Inc. v. Smith</i> , 497 So.2d 988 (Fla. 5th DCA 1986) . . . . .	17, 39

<i>S.A. Healy Company v. Town of Highland Beach</i> , 355 So.2d 813 (Fla. 4th DCA 1978) . . . . .	18
<i>Schauer v. City of Miami Beach</i> , 112 So.2d 838 (Fla. 1959) . . . . .	14, 15
<i>Smith v. City of Miami Beach</i> , 213 So.2d 281 (Fla. 3d DCA 1968), cert. discharged 220 So.2d 624 (1969) . . . . .	18
<i>Snyder v. Board of County Commissioners of Brevard County</i> , 595 So.2d 65 (Fla. 5th DCA 1991) . . . . .	19, 22, 27, 32, 37
<i>Southwest Ranches Homeowners Association v. County of Broward</i> , 502 So.2d 931 (Fla. 4th DCA 1987), rev. denied 511 So.2d 999 (Fla. 1987) . . . . .	17, 19, 33, 34, 36
<i>Speer v. Olson</i> , 367 So.2d 207 (Fla. 1979) . . . . .	41
<i>St. Johns County v. Owings</i> , 554 So.2d 535 (Fla. 5th DCA 1989), rev. den. 564 So.2d 488 (Fla. 1990) . . . . .	11, 17, 37
<i>Starkey v. Okaloosa County</i> , 512 So.2d 1040 (Fla. 1st DCA 1987) . . . . .	18
<i>State v. Dunmann</i> , 427 So.2d 166 (Fla. 1983) . . . . .	42
<i>Town of Orange Park v. Pope</i> , 459 So.2d 418 (Fla. 1st DCA 1984) . . . . .	12
<i>Trachsel v. City of Tamarac</i> , 311 So.2d 137 (Fla. 4th DCA 1975) . . . . .	20
<i>Village of Euclid v. Ambler Realty</i> , 272 U.S. 365, 47 S.Ct. 114, 71 L.Ed. 303 (1926) . . . . .	6, 8, 15, 19, 35

**Constitutions**

Art. VIII, Fla. Const. . . . .	40, 42, 43
--------------------------------	------------

**Statutes and Rules**

Ch. 85-55, Laws of Fla. (1985) . . . . .	41
Ch. 125, Fla. Stat. (1991) . . . . .	8, 10, 21, 22, 24, 28, 40-43
Ch. 163, Part II, Fla. Stat. (1991) . . . . .	6-10, 20, 22, 24, 26, 28, 32, 34, 35, 41-43
Ch. 166, Fla. Stat. (1991) . . . . .	41, 42
Fla. R. Civ. P. 1.630 (1991) . . . . .	24, 25
Local Government Comprehensive Planning Act of 1975 . . . . .	6, 7, 16, 28, 32
Local Government Comprehensive Planning and Land Development Regulation Act of 1985 . . . . .	7, 28, 35

Section 125.01(1), Fla. Stat. (1975)	41
Section 125.66, Fla. Stat. (1991)	21
Section 163.3161, Fla. Stat. (1975)	6
Section 163.3161(8), Fla. Stat. (1991)	41, 42
Section 163.3164(6), Fla. Stat. (1991)	6, 28
Section 163.3164(7), Fla. Stat. (1991)	6, 28
Section 163.3164(17), Fla. Stat. (1991)	21
Section 163.3167, Fla. Stat. (1991)	6
Section 163.3177(6)(a), Fla. Stat. (1991)	6
Section 163.3177(10)(a), Fla. Stat. (1991)	29
Section 163.3181, Fla. Stat. (1991)	21, 28
Section 163.3194, Fla. Stat. (1975)	6, 16, 28
Section 163.3194, Fla. Stat. (1985)	6
Section 163.3194, Fla. Stat. (1991)	6, 28, 36
Section 163.3194(1), Fla. Stat. (1991)	32
Section 163.3194(1)(a), Fla. Stat. (1975)	28
Section 163.3194(3), Fla. Stat. (1991)	28, 32
Section 163.3194(4)(a), Fla. Stat. (1991)	30
Section 163.3194(4)(b), Fla. Stat. (1991)	30
Section 163.3194(b), Fla. Stat. (1991)	33
Section 163.3211, Fla. Stat. (1991)	41
Section 163.3215, Fla. Stat. (1991)	9, 24-26
Sections 163.160 through 163.315, Fla. Stat. (1985)	41

**Codes and Ordinances**

1988 Brevard County Comprehensive Plan	2, 9, 10, 30, 39
Ch. 14, Code of Brevard County, Florida	3
Code of Brevard County	40

Conservation Element Policy 4.2 of the 1988 Brevard County  
 Comprehensive Plan . . . . . 3, 30, 31, 43

Future Land Use Element Policy 1.6 of the 1988 Brevard County  
 Comprehensive Plan . . . . . 3, 20, 30, 31, 38

Future Land Use Element Policy 1.7 of the 1988 Brevard County  
 Comprehensive Plan . . . . . 2

Section 12(F)(3)(b), Appendix C-Zoning, Code of Brevard County, Florida . . . . 2

Section 14-74, Code of Brevard County, Florida . . . . . 30

**Attorney General Opinions**

1985 Op. Att'y Gen. Fla. 085-71 (August 28, 1985) . . . . . 41

**Other**

*The American Heritage Dictionary*, 2d college ed. Boston:  
 Houghton Mifflin Company, 1976 . . . . . 29
